
UNIT COUNT 
& NUMBERS

1-BDRM TOTAL

UNIT COUNT

TOTAL UNIT COUNT

(UNIT #)
2

2-BDRM 1-BDRM
BMR

2-BDRM 
BMR

1-BDRM
BONUS 

UNIT

2-BDRM
BONUS 

UNIT

3-BDRM 
PENTHOUSE

(4, 5)
1

(1)
- 1

(2)
6

1
(10)

2
(7, 8)

1
(11)

- 1
(12)

1
(9)

- 6

- - - 1
(13)

-1
(14)

1
(15)

3

-

- - - ---- -

1
(3)

1
(6)

4 3 1 1 3 2 1 15

PARKING COUNTS

APN: 051361050

LOT SIZE: APPROX. 0.191 ACRES
(APPROX. 8,316 SF)

ADDRESS: 1383 LAUREL STREET
SAN CARLOS, CA

ZONING: MU-SB

MAX. DENSITY: 50 UNITS / NET ACRE
= 9.54 = 10 UNITS

OCCUPANCY GROUP: B OR M, S-2, R-2

LOT COVERAGE: 7,924 SF (95.2%)

GRADING/
EARTHWORK: APPROX. 530 c.y

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1ST FL TYPE I-A
2ND-4TH FL TYPE V-A

THERE IS NO EXISTING TREE INSIDE THE 
PROPERTY. ARBORIST REPORT IS NOT INCLUDED.

PROJECT INFORMATION

INITIAL UNIT COUNT: 10
VERY LOW INCOME BMR UNITS: 2
% OF INITIAL UNIT COUNT: 20
DENSITY BONUS: 50%
BONUS UNIT COUNT: 5

TOTAL UNIT COUNT: 15

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

4TH FLOOR

FLOOR

RESIDENTIAL UNIT COUNT, UNIT NUMBER, & MIX

UNIT COUNT
(UNIT #)

UNIT COUNT
(UNIT #)

UNIT COUNT
(UNIT #)

COMMERCIAL

RESIDENTIAL

3.5

0 0 SPACE REQ. FOR AREA = / < 1,500 SF

7 X 0.5 SPACE FOR EACH 1-BDRM UNIT

2.5 5 X 0.5 SPACE FOR EACH 2-BDRM UNIT

1 2 X 0.5 SPACE FOR EACH 1 OR 2-BDRM BMR UNIT

0.5 1 X 0.5 SPACE 3-BDRM PENTHOUSE UNIT

7.5 INCLUDES ACCESSIBLE SPACE, GUEST 
PARKING, & FUTURE EV CHARGING STATION

TOTAL

VEHICULAR PARKING REQUIRED
PER CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 65915(P)(2)(A)
(AB 2345) EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021.)

PARKING PROVIDED

16 VEHICULAR SPACE
(INCLUDES 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACE
3 SPACES POSSIBLE FOR FUTURE EV 
CHARGING STATION)

7 BI-CYCLE PARKING
(4 SHORT TERM & 3 LONG TERM)

TREE CALCULATION

REQUIRED: 4 TREES REQUIRED FOR 
7,914 SF LOT COVERAGE

PROVIDED: 5 STREET TREES

PER SCMC SECTION 18.18.70.A.2

FLOOR

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

4TH FLOOR

C
O

M
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E
R

C
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L 
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-

-

-
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P
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R
A
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, S
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A
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E
 

A
R

E
A

5,517

-

-

-

5,517

a LOT COVERAGE
b UPPER FLOOR STAIRS AND ELEVATOR AREA NOT INCLUDED
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B

B
Y

, S
T

A
IR

S
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E
LE

V
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O

R
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E
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C
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R
IC

A
L,
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O

R
A

G
E

, 
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R

R
ID

O
R

.

1,213

828b

822b

3,691TOTAL AREA

828b

WITHIN FAR

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L 
U

N
IT

S

-

4,000

3,564

11,564

4,000

TOTAL 
AREA
IN FAR

7,924a

4,828

4,386

21,966

4,828

NOT IN FAR

B
O

N
U

S
 

R
E

S
ID
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T
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L 
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S

-

2,043

769

4,855

2,043
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S
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-

895

2,163

3,953

895

2N
D

-4
T

H
 F

L 
S

T
A
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S

, 
E

LE
V

A
T

O
R

-

294

294

882

294

TOTAL 
AREA

-

3,232

3,232

3,226

9,690

BUILDING FLOOR AREA (SF)

LOT AREA: 8,316 SF FAR: 2.5 ALLOWABLE BLDG. AREA: 20,790 SF
10% INCREASE FOR ELECTERIC CAR FACILITIES, SOLAR PANELS

MAX. ALLOWABLE BLDG. AREA IN FAR: 22,869 SF.

GROSS BLDG. AREA 31,656

BMR AND BONUS UNITS:

1 “0” CORRESPONDS TO “0” SPACE REQUIRED FOR SMALL COMMERCIAL SPACE LESS THAN 1,500 SF PER SAN 
CARLOS ZONING ORDINANCE 18.20.040 (D)-EXCEPTIONS IN MIXED-USE ZONE.
3.5, 2.5, 1, & 0.5 SPACES CORRESPOND TO PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR 23 DWELLING UNITS PER 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 65915 P(2)(A).

EXISTING BUILDING @ 1383 LAUREL ST. LAUREL ST. & BELMONT AVE. CROSS-STREET

1667 SAN CARLOS AVE.644 LAUREL ST.

BELM
ONT A

VENUE.
EL CAMINO REAL

EL CAMINO REAL

LAUREL STREET

HOWARD A
VENUE.

LAUREL STREET
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W
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A0TITLE SHEET

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DIRECTORY
OWNER:

RON GROVE
GROVE CONSTRUCTION
865 SWEENEY AVE.
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

ARCHITECT:
ROBERT SAUVAGEAU
RYS ARCHITECTS, INC.
10 MONTEREY BLVD.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94131
(415) 841-9090 ext. 202

SURVEYOR:
MACLEOD AND ASSOCIATES
965 CENTER STREET, 
SAN CARLOS CA 94070 
(650) 593-8580

LANDSCAOE ARCHITECT:
TOM HOLLOWAY
KLA, INC.
151 N. NORLIN ST.
SONORA, CA 95370
(209) 532-2856

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT

DRAWING INDEX
A0 TITLE SHEET
A0.1 BUILDING CODE DATA
A1 SITE PLAN
A2 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A3 THIRD & FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
A4 ROOF PLAN & SECTIONS
A5 ELEVATIONS
A6 COLORS & MATERIALS
A7 MASSING VIEWS
A8 PERSPECTIVE VIEW
A9 SURVEY DRAWING
A10 BUILDING AND AWNING

PROJECTIONS-SITE PLAN

F1 FIRE ACCESS PLAN AND SECTION
L0.1 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
L0.2 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN



DN

DN

DN

BUILDING CODE DATA

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

OCCUPANCY GROUPS:

NUMBER OF STORIES:

TYPE VA OVER TYPE IA PODIUM - FULLY SPRINKLERED, NFPA 13

B OR M, S-2, & R-2

4  LEVELS ABOVE GRADE WITH ENCLOSED PARKING GARAGE ON GROUND LEVEL 

R-2:  CONDOMINIUM

BUILDING TOTAL SF ALL FLOORS: 31,656  SF

S2 :  PARKING GARAGE, TRASH, BICYCLE STORAGE AREA

B OR M:  RETAIL OR PROFESSIONAL OFFICE

R-2

HT IN FEET:

# OF STORY:

AREA:

1

S-2

HT IN FEET:

# OF STORY:

AREA:

1

16'-0" 

16'-0" 

1,213 SF

5,517 SF

BUILDING A
(MULTI-OCCUPANCY
SINGLE STORY BUILDING)
see DIAGRAM B

GROUP

R-2

S-2

B OR M

TOTAL AREA

BASIC AREA 
At

PER 
TABLE 506.2

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

AREA 
PROVIDED

1,194 SF

1,213 SF

5,517 SF

7,924 SF

GROUP AREA INCREASE FACTOR
PER CBC 506.3.3
EQUATION 5-5

(SEE DIAGRAM A)

If  = [F/P-0.25] W/30

R-2

P = 369.66'

F = 286.83'

W = (L1xw1 + L2xw2 + L3xw3)/F
    = (110'x30' + 67.58'x30'
    + 109.25'x20')/286.83'
    = 26.2'

If = [(286.83 / 369.66) - 0.25]
     x (26.2/30)
   =0.46

ALLOWABLE AREA PER  CBC 506.2.3
EQUATION 5-2

SINGLE OCCUPANCY
MULTI-STORY

Aa = [At + (NS x If)] Sa

2ND 
FLOOR

8,022

At =36,000 PER  TABLE 506.2
NS =12,000 PER TABLE 506.2
Sa =2

TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA, Aa

= [36,000 + (12,000 x 0.46)] x 2
= 83,040

TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA IN 
EACH INDIVIDUAL FLOOR NOT TO 
EXCEED, Aa

= [36,000 + (12,000 x 0.46)] x 1
= 41,520

20,820 < 83,040, 
OK

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA IN EACH INDIVIDUAL FLOOR NOT TO EXCEED, 
Aa = 41,520

TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA, Aa = 83,040

BUILDING B
(SINGLE-OCCUPANCY
MULI-STORY BUILDING)
see DIAGRAM B

< 41,520, 
OK

3RD 
FLOOR

4TH 
FLOOR

7,728 5,070

< 41,520, 
OK

< 41,520, 
OK

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS) CBC TABLE 601 / CBC TABLE 705.5

BUILDING ELEMENT REQUIRED:  
TYPE I-A

PROVIDED:  
TYPE I-A

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME (SEE SECTION 202)

BEARING WALLS

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQ. FOR EXTERIOR 
WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS:  INTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED 
SECONDARY MEMBERS (SEE SECTION 202)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED 
SECONDARY MEMBERS (SEE SECTION 202)

3 HOUR

3 HOUR
3 HOUR

SEE TABLE 705.5

0 HOUR

2 HOUR

1.5 HOUR

3 HOUR

3 HOUR
3 HOUR

SEE TABLE 705.5

0 HOUR

2 HOUR

1.5 HOUR
CLASS B ROOF PER 

TABLE 1505.1

EXTERIOR WINDOWS NOT REQUIRED* NOT RATED**

EXTERIOR DOORS NOT REQUIRED* NOT RATED**

X<5
5<X<10

10<X<30
X>30

1 HOUR
1 HOUR
1 HOUR
0 HOUR

1 HOUR
1 HOUR
1 HOUR
0 HOUR

NOTES:   "X" IS EQUAL TO THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IN FEET, SEE CBC TABLE 602
   * MAX AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENING BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 
     (CBC TABLE 705.8)
** GLAZING AND DOORS WITHIN 4 FEET OF FIREWALL TO BE 3/4 HOUR RATED

REQUIRED:  
TYPE V-A

PROVIDED:  
TYPE V-A

1 HOUR

1 HOUR
1 HOUR

SEE TABLE 705.5

0 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR
1 HOUR

SEE TABLE 705.5

0 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR
CLASS B ROOF PER 

TABLE 1505.1

NOT REQUIRED* NOT RATED**

NOT REQUIRED* NOT RATED**

1 HOUR
1 HOUR
1 HOUR
0 HOUR

1 HOUR
1 HOUR
1 HOUR
0 HOUR

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION

CBC TABLE 705.8

0 TO LESS THAN 3' NOT PERMITTED

3' TO LESS THAN 5'

5' TO LESS THAN 10'

15' TO LESS THAN 20'

10' TO LESS THAN 15'

20' TO LESS THAN 25'

25' TO LESS THAN 30'

30' OR GREATER

15%

25%

45%

75%

NO LIMIT

NO LIMIT

NOT REQUIRED

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FEET) ALLOWABLE AREA (UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED)

PROPOSED SITE DATA AND ANALYSIS 

APN: 051361050

ADDRESS: 1383 LAUREL STREET, SAN CARLOS, CA

LOT SIZE: APPROX. 0.191 ACRES (APPROX. 8,316 SF)

ZONING: MU-SB (MIXED-USE SOUTH BOULEVARD)

PROPOSED USE: MIXED-USE WITH GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AND UPPER STORY CONDOMINIUMS

MAX. DENSITY: 50 UNITS / NET ACRE

OCCUPANCY GROUP: B or M, S-2, R-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1ST FL TYPE I-A, 2ND-4TH FL TYPE V-A OVER CONCRETE PODIUM

AREA S.F. PERCENTAGE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 7,924 S.F. 95.2 %

LANDSCAPE & OPEN SPACE: 1,273 S.F. 15.3 %

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)

OCCUPANCY REQUIRED PROVIDED

B OR M TO R-2

B OR M TO S-2

R-2 TO S-2

    CBC 508.4 

1 HOUR 1 HOUR

1 HOUR 1 HOUR

1 HOUR 1 HOUR

R-2 TO R-2 1 HOUR PER CBC 420.2 
SEPARATION WALLS

1 HOUR

DIAGRAM A - FRONTAGE INCREASE

DIAGRAM B - OCCUPANCY AREA

1ST FLOOR2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR4TH FLOOR

TYPE V-A

4

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS, NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE AND BUILDING AREAS 
SPRINKLERED with NO HEIGHT AND AREA INCREASE

CBC TABLE 504.3, 
504.4, & 506.2

OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION

TYPE I-A

ALLOWABLE PROVIDED OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION

ALLOWABLE 

R-2

HT IN FEET: 70'

# OF STORY:

AREA:

PROVIDED

34'

3

20,820 SF

BUILDING AREAS

BUILDING A BUILDING B

1ST FLOOR 7,924 SF
2ND FLOOR -
3RD FLOOR -
4TH FLOOR -

TOTAL 7,924 SF

1ST FLOOR -
2ND FLOOR 8,022 SF
3RD FLOOR 7,728 SF
4TH FLOOR 5,070 SF

*TOTAL 20,820 SF

FOR THE PURPOSES OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, HEIGHT 
LIMITATIONS AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, EACH PORTION OF A 
BUILDING SEPARATED BY ONE OR MORE FIRE WALLS COMPLYING 
WITH SECTION 706 SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A SEPARATE 
BUILDING. CBC SECTION 503.1

BUILDING A AND BUILDING B ARE SEPARATED BY CONCRETE PODIUM 
AT SECOND FLOOR.

B OR M

HT IN FEET:

# OF STORY:

AREA:

16'-0" 

1

UNLIMITED

1,194 SF 36,000 SF

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

UNLIMITED

EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

BUILDING A

S-2
5,517 SF

B or M
1,194 SF

R-2
1,213 SF

S-2

BUILDING B

R-2
8,022 SF

VENT/
SHAFT

ELEVATOR

STAIR

STAIR

BUILDING B

R-2
7,728 SF

VENT/
SHAFT

ELEVATOR

STAIR

STAIR

BUILDING B

R-2
5,070 SF

VENT/
SHAFT

ELEVATOR

STAIR

STAIR

w3 = 20'

L3 = 109.25'

w
2 

=
 3

0'

L
2 

=
 6

7.
58

'

w1 = 30'

L1 = 110.0'

F = 286.83'
P = 369.66

GROUND LEVEL
0' - 0"

02 FLOOR
16' - 0"

03 FLOOR
26' - 0"

04 FLOOR
36' - 0"

T. O. PLATE
46' - 0"

T. O. ROOF BEAM
50' - 0"

T.O. HIGH
PARAPET

54' - 0"

FIRE
EQUIP.
ENCL.

CAR
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2
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 -
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"

1
0
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0
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A0.1BUILDING CODE DATA

1/16" = 1'-0"
6 DIAGRAMMATIC BUILDING SECTION
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A1SITE PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
1 SITE PLAN

TR
UE

NO
RTH

N

GENERAL NOTE:

1. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM (ERRCS) WILL BE PROVIDED AS A 
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

CAR STACKERS AND CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS NOTES:

PARKING AREAS INSIDE BUILDINGS OR UNDER ATTACHED CANOPIES EQUIPPED WITH CAR 
STACKERS OR CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS: [CFC §321 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN 
CARLOS]

i. MUST BE PROTECTED FROM ABOVE BY AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
DESIGNED TO A DENSITY OF EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 2.

ii. STANDARD COVERAGE SIDEWALL SPRINKLERS, LISTED FOR ORDINARY HAZARD 
GROUP 2, MUST BE PROVIDED TO PROTECT EACH PARKING LEVEL, INCLUDING THE BOTTOM 
LEVELS.

(1) THE MAXIMUM COVERAGE OF A SIDEWALL SPRINKLER IS 80 SQ. FT. AND THE USE 
OF EXTENDED COVERAGE SIDEWALL HEADS FOR PROTECTION IS PROHIBITED.

iii. THE BASIC DESIGN AREA OF APPLICATION FOR THE INCREASED DENSITY FIRE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE CAR STACKER OR CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE 
2,500 SQUARE FEET.

iv. THE DESIGN AREA OF APPLICATION MAY BE REDUCED UPON APPROVAL BY THE 
REDWOOD CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, BUT NEVER LESS THAN 1,500 SQUARE FEET IF ONE-
HOUR RATED WALLS ARE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE STACKER PARKING AREA AND OTHER 
STANDARD PARKING STALLS OR STORAGE AREAS, AND THE CAR STACKER SYSTEM IS 
DIVIDED INTO A MAXIMUM OF 1,000 SQUARE FOOT FIRE AREAS BY ONE-HOUR RATED FIRE 
BARRIERS.

v. FLOW FROM ALL FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS, UPRIGHT, PENDANT, AND SIDEWALL, AT 
ALL LEVELS, AND LOCATED IN THE DESIGN AREA OF APPLICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN 
THE HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM..

vi. CAR STACKERS AND CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED INSIDE STRUCTURES OR 
UNDER ATTACHED CANOPIES MUST BE PROVIDED WITH MANUAL WET OR AUTOMATIC WET 
STANDPIPE CONNECTIONS AT ALL POINTS OF ACCESS AND AT EACH PARKING LEVEL 
WITHIN THE STRUCTURE SO THAT EVERY PART OF THE PARKING AREA IS WITHIN 150 FEET 
BY HOSE PULL OF A STANDPIPE CONNECTION.

vii. CAR STACKERS AND CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED INSIDE STRUCTURES MUST 
BE PROVIDED WITH A MECHANICAL SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL SYSTEM PER CALIFORNIA 
FIRE CODE §910.4.

viii. THE SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL SYSTEM MUST BE AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED 
UPON DETECTION OF FIRE BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. (§910.4.4 IS NOT APPLICABLE TO 
THIS REQUIREMENT).
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CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 1: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
SW 6070   "HERON PLUME"

CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 3: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
SW 7638 JOGGING PATH

SMOOTH NICKEL GAP SIDING
BORAL TRUEXTERIOR 
COLOR 2: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 7521 DORMER BROWN

McNEAR BRICK AND BLOCK
TOWN SERIES
NEWCASTLE

ANODIZED ALUMINUM
KAWNEER  
DARK BRONZE  # 40

CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 5: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
SW 7060 ATTITUDE GRAY

BRICK VENEER
BELDEN BRICK COMPANY
BROWN 8601 SMOOTH

CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 1: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
SW 6070   "HERON PLUME"

CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 4: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
SW 7024 FUNCTIONAL GRAY
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THE ORIGINAL SCALE
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LEGEND

AWNING PROJECTION
4 FT MAX.; MINIMUM 8 FT ABOVE SIDEWALK GRADE.
SEE SHEET A5 / 1 - WEST ELEVATION AND A5 / 2 -
SOUTH ELEVATION FOR PROJECTED AWNING HEIGHT.

BUILDING PROJECTION*
3 FT MAX.; MINIMUM 12 FT ABOVE SIDEWALK GRADE.
SEE SHEET A5 / 1 - WEST ELEVATION AND A5 / 2 -
SOUTH ELEVATION FOR PROJECTED BUILDING HEIGHT.

* THE MAXIMUM WIDTH OF ANY SINGLE PROJECTION IS 
TEN FT AND THE TOTAL WIDTH OF ALL PROJECTIONS 
ALONG A BUILDING FACE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 
25% OF THE BUILDING FRONTAGE.

SEE BELOW SAN CARLOS MUNICIPAL CODE / TABLE 18.05.030-4:
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

BUILDING AND AWNING
PROJECTIONS-SITE PLAN
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F1FIRE ACCESS PLAN AND SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FIRE ACCESS PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
2 AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS SECTION

GENERAL NOTE:

1. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM (ERRCS) WILL BE PROVIDED AS A 
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

CAR STACKERS AND CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS NOTES:

PARKING AREAS INSIDE BUILDINGS OR UNDER ATTACHED CANOPIES EQUIPPED WITH CAR 
STACKERS OR CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS: [CFC §321 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN 
CARLOS]

i. MUST BE PROTECTED FROM ABOVE BY AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
DESIGNED TO A DENSITY OF EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 2.

ii. STANDARD COVERAGE SIDEWALL SPRINKLERS, LISTED FOR ORDINARY HAZARD 
GROUP 2, MUST BE PROVIDED TO PROTECT EACH PARKING LEVEL, INCLUDING THE BOTTOM 
LEVELS.

(1) THE MAXIMUM COVERAGE OF A SIDEWALL SPRINKLER IS 80 SQ. FT. AND THE USE 
OF EXTENDED COVERAGE SIDEWALL HEADS FOR PROTECTION IS PROHIBITED.

iii. THE BASIC DESIGN AREA OF APPLICATION FOR THE INCREASED DENSITY FIRE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTING THE CAR STACKER OR CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE 
2,500 SQUARE FEET.

iv. THE DESIGN AREA OF APPLICATION MAY BE REDUCED UPON APPROVAL BY THE 
REDWOOD CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, BUT NEVER LESS THAN 1,500 SQUARE FEET IF ONE-
HOUR RATED WALLS ARE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE STACKER PARKING AREA AND OTHER 
STANDARD PARKING STALLS OR STORAGE AREAS, AND THE CAR STACKER SYSTEM IS 
DIVIDED INTO A MAXIMUM OF 1,000 SQUARE FOOT FIRE AREAS BY ONE-HOUR RATED FIRE 
BARRIERS.

v. FLOW FROM ALL FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS, UPRIGHT, PENDANT, AND SIDEWALL, AT 
ALL LEVELS, AND LOCATED IN THE DESIGN AREA OF APPLICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN 
THE HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM..

vi. CAR STACKERS AND CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED INSIDE STRUCTURES OR 
UNDER ATTACHED CANOPIES MUST BE PROVIDED WITH MANUAL WET OR AUTOMATIC WET 
STANDPIPE CONNECTIONS AT ALL POINTS OF ACCESS AND AT EACH PARKING LEVEL 
WITHIN THE STRUCTURE SO THAT EVERY PART OF THE PARKING AREA IS WITHIN 150 FEET 
BY HOSE PULL OF A STANDPIPE CONNECTION.

vii. CAR STACKERS AND CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED INSIDE STRUCTURES MUST 
BE PROVIDED WITH A MECHANICAL SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL SYSTEM PER CALIFORNIA 
FIRE CODE §910.4.

viii. THE SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL SYSTEM MUST BE AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED 
UPON DETECTION OF FIRE BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. (§910.4.4 IS NOT APPLICABLE TO 
THIS REQUIREMENT).
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Commercial Space

Residential Lobby

Parking Garage

Bicycle Storage

Bicycle Parking

Grid scoring at residential
building entrance

City sidewalk with square grid
scoring

Surface mount benches in line
with architectural feature

Landscape pots with irrigation
and drainage on both sides of
commercial entry

Street trees in rectangular
tree grates

City sidewalk with square grid
scoring

Grid scoring at commercial
space entry and street
intersection

Grid scoring at residential
building entrance

Pedestal pavers at residential
patios

Landscape planters with permanent
irrigation and drainage provisions at
residential patios - typical

Pedestal pavers at
residential patios

Landscape planters with permanent
irrigation and drainage provisions at
residential patios - typical

1" = 10'-0"

Site Plan
1" = 10'-0"

Second Floor Plan

Irrigation
The entire site will be irrigated using a fully automatic system and
designed to meet the City's Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance
(WELO).  The irrigation system will largely be low-volume design with
limited use of pop-up sprays or rotators at turf/fescue areas.  The
system will include in-line valves, quick couplers, and gate valves.  New
irrigation controller will be Hunter, Rainbird, Irritrol, or equal and will
meet the WELO requirements of a 'Smart' controller. A complete
irrigation design with these parameters will be provided with the
improvement plans.

The landscape design concept for 1383 Laurel is to provide an enjoyable and aesthetic
space for employees, customers, and residents that fits within the landscape framework of
the existing neighborhood and the surrounding area, as well as the requirements of the City.
Plant material has been selected that performs well in the special conditions of San Carlos
(Sunset Zone #16).

No high water use turf areas are included. Low and medium water use hardy trees, shrubs
and groundcover are proposed for the landscape around the site. The landscape (and
associated irrigation) has been designed to be compliant with City of San Carlos's Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO).

Special considerations have been provided in selection of plant material that respect the
needs of the facility as well as the customers. Clear and secure view corridors have been
provided to ensure safety of the customers entering and moving around the site.

Landscape Concept

This plan represents the design style and theme of the landscape design and planting.
These plans are preliminary and may change through the design process.  The final planting
plan may not contain all of the above plants in the sizes as shown.  Additionally some new
plant species may be used in the final design.  This plan does however indicate the quantity
of trees and the overall level of landscape development that will be carried through with the
final design.

Final landscape design shall meet San Carlos codes and requirements as well as Project
Specific Conditions of Approval.  Final design is subject to approval through the building
permit review process.

Preliminary Plant Palette
Trees

Street Trees- 24" Box., Qty. - 6
Lagerstroemia 'Natchez Crape Myrtle

Shrubs - 5 gal.
Cotoneaster lacteus Contoneaster
Nerium oleander 'Petite Pink' Dwarf Oleander
Xylosma congestum 'Compacta' Shiny Xylosma

Focal Accent Shrubs - 1 gal.
Dietes bicolor Fortnight Lily
Lantana species Lantana
Phormium species Dwarf Flax
Rosa 'Red Flower Carpet' Groundcover Rose
Salvia species Sage

Shrubs

Groundcovers

Low Accent Plants and Grasses - 1 gal.
Agapanthus africanus Lily of the Nile
Hemerocallis hybridus Day Lily
Lantana species Lantana
Rosa 'Red Flower Carpet' Groundcover Rose
Salvia species Sage
Teucrium chamaedrys Germander

Landscape Areas
Landscape Area 1,273 sf
Site Area 8,316 sf

Percentage of Site in Landscape 15.3%
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Concept Imagery

Pedestal pavers at residential
patios

Landscape planters with permanent
irrigation and drainage provisions at
residential patios - typical

Pedestal pavers at
residential patios

Landscape planters with permanent
irrigation and drainage provisions at
residential patios - typical

Landscape planters with permanent
irrigation and drainage provisions at
residential patios - typical

Taller landscape planters with
potential for built in bench seating to

maximize usable patio space

Large format rectangular pedestal pavers
in key areas at 4th floor roof deck

Taller landscape planters with
potential for built in bench seating to
maximize usable patio space

Outdoor dining patio at penthouse
apartment

Large format rectangular
pedestal pavers in key areas
at 4th floor roof deck

Large planter area at penthouse
patio for view garden

Lounge patio

Outdoor dining patio

Street TreeRectangular Tree Grate

Lounge Furniture

Grasses with Accent Plants

Accent Plants
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